Hain Celestial Group, Inc. ("Hain"). Aggregate consideration paid by Hain
   was approximately $13.5 million, consisting of a combination of cash,
   134,797 shares of Hain common stock and the assumption of certain of the
   Company's liabilities.

   F-24

   THE HAIN CELESTIAL GROUP, INC.
   Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet
   March 31, 2003
   Amounts in thousands except per share
   (Unaudited)

   Historical   Pro Forma
   ---------------------------   -------------------------------

   Hain   Acirca   Adjustments   Combined
   ---------------------------   -------------------------------

ASSETS
Current assets:

   Cash and cash equivalents   $ 11,973   $ 107   $ 12,080
   Trade receivables, net   64,259   1,846   66,105
   Inventories   59,518   1,698   61,216
   Recoverable income taxes   470   470
   Deferred income taxes   7,223   7,223
   Other current assets   6,282   191   6,473
   ----------------------------------------------------------------
   Total current assets   149,725   3,842   153,567

Property, plant and equipment,  net   66,102   631   $ (631) (1)   66,102
   (8,546) (2)
Goodwill, net   289,492   8,546   14,245  (3)   303,737
Trademarks and other intangible assets, net   38,649   2,995   (2,995) (2)   38,649
Other assets   12,142   197   12,339
   ----------------------------------------------------------------
   Total assets   $ 556,110   $ 16,211   $ 2,073   $ 574,394
   ================================================================

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities:
   Accounts payable and accrued expenses   $ 48,243   $ 3,229   $ 3,500  (4)   $ 54,972
   Accrued restructuring and non-recurring charges   4,479   4,479
   Income taxes payable   9,575   9,575
   Current portion of long-term debt   3,157   2,682   (2,682) (5)   3,157
   ----------------------------------------------------------------
   Total current liabilities   65,454   5,911   818   72,183

Deferred income taxes   11,100   11,100
   (653) (5)
Long-term debt, less current portion   49,718   653   9,343  (6)   59,061
   ----------------------------------------------------------------
   Total liabilities   126,272   6,564   9,508   142,344

Stockholders' equity:
   (11) (7)
   Capital stock   347   11   1  (8)   348
   (58,746) (7)
   Additional paid-in capital   362,240   58,746   2,211  (8)   364,451
   Retained earnings   72,328   (47,990)   47,990  (7)   72,328
   Treasury stock   (8,156)   (8,156)
   Unearned compensation   (1,120)   1,120  (7)   -
   Foreign currency translation adjustment   3,079   3,079
   ----------------------------------------------------------------
   Total stockholders' equity   429,838   9,647   (7,435)   432,050
   ----------------------------------------------------------------

   Total liabilities and stockholders' equity   $ 556,110   $ 16,211   $ 2,073   $ 574,394
   ================================================================

See notes to pro forma combined financial statements

   F-25

   THE HAIN CELESTIAL GROUP, INC.
   Pro Forma Combined Income Statement
   Year Ended June 30, 2002
   Amounts in thousands except per share
   (Unaudited)

   Historical   Pro Forma
   ----------------------------------   ----------------------------------------

   Hain   Acirca   Adjustments   Combined
   ----------------------------------   ----------------------------------------

Net sales   $ 395,954   $ 18,516   $ 414,470
Cost of Sales   291,915   16,166   308,081
   -----------------------------------------------------------------------------
Gross profit   104,039   2,350   106,389

Selling, general and administrative expenses   87,920   25,221   $ (4,108)   (1)   109,033
Restructuring charges   4,977   4,977
Impairment of long-lived assets   3,878   3,878
   -----------------------------------------------------------------------------

Operating income (loss)   7,264   (22,871)   4,108   (11,499)

   (223)   (2)
Interest expense  and other expenses   2,461   90   280   (3)   2,608
   -----------------------------------------------------------------------------
Income (loss) before income taxes   4,803   (22,961)   4,051   (14,107)
Provision for income taxes   1,832   (7,186)   (4)   (5,354)
   -----------------------------------------------------------------------------
Net income (loss)   $ 2,971   $ (22,961)   $ 11,237   $ (8,753)
   =============================================================================

Basic income (loss) per share   $ 0.09   $ (0.26)
   ==================   ==================

Diluted income (loss) per share   $ 0.09   $ (0.25)
   ==================   ==================

[…]

Diluted   34,744   34,879
   ==================   ==================

See notes to pro forma combined financial statements

   F-26

   THE HAIN CELESTIAL GROUP, INC.
   Pro Forma Combined Income Statement
   Nine Month Period Ended March 31, 2003
   Amounts in thousands except per share
   (Unaudited)

   Historical   Pro Forma
   ------------------------   --------------------------------------

   Hain   Acirca   Adjustments   Combined
   ------------------------   --------------------------------------

Net sales   $ 348,650   $ 17,289   $ 365,939
Cost of Sales   239,050   15,054   254,104
   --------------------------------------------------------------------
Gross profit   109,600   2,235   111,835

Selling, general and administrative expenses   74,297   15,578   $ (2,264) (1)   87,611
Restructuring charge   440   440
   --------------------------------------------------------------------

Operating income (loss)   34,863   (13,343)   2,264   23,784

   (43) (2)
Interest expense and other expenses   1,560   223   210  (3)   1,950
   --------------------------------------------------------------------
Income before income taxes   33,303   (13,566)   2,097   21,834
Provision for income taxes   12,572   (4,358) (4)   8,214
   --------------------------------------------------------------------
Net income   $ 20,731   $ (13,566)   $ 6,455   $ 13,620
   ====================================================================

Basic income per share   $ 0.61   $ 0.40
   ============   ===============

Diluted income per share   $ 0.60   $ 0.39
   ============   ===============